
 

 

 
www.iiitr.ac.in 

 

July-2023 

 

CORRIGENDUM 

 

In the Quotations for supply and installation of Furniture at the student hostel of IIIT Raichur, vide 

IIITR/S&P/Furniture/2023/001, the following changes have been made: 

 

1. In place of clause 1, read: 

Requirements & Specifications 

A) Requirement 

S. No Item Quantity Place of Delivery 

1 Single Cot (Metal) 65 Nos 

IIIT Raichur 
2 Study Table 65 Nos 

3 Metal Chair 65 Nos 

4 Metal Almirah 65 Nos 

 

B) Specification: 

i. Single Cot (Metal) 

Length: 2100 mm 

Height: 450 mm 

Width: 850 mm 

 

Weight: Not less than 48 kg 

Steel Brands: T.1, Tata, Apollo, Jindal, or equivalent primary steel manufacturer. 

Thickness 

Horizontal: 14 G 

Base Platform: 14 G CRS sheet. 

Welding Process: Electro 

Powder coating: 60-70 Microns 

Bolts: M14 with IS 1364 (Grade A) 

Bushes/ Levelers: High-Quality Nylon or appropriate material with high impact & 

vibration resistance. 

 

ii) Study Table 

Length: 900 mm. 

Height: 760 mm. 

Width: 600 mm. 

 

Weight: Not less than 38 kg 

Steel frame: 1 inch Square CR metal frame, 16 G thickness 

Tabletop: High Density compressed wood shall be 0.75 inches (19mm) with a smooth 

polish. 

Leg rest: Steel with proper welding 

Steel: T.1, Tata, Apollo, Jindal, or equivalent primary steel manufacturer. 

Steel sheet: 16 G. 

Steel components: All steel components would be given an acid wash, 5-stage anti-

corrosive treatments before Powder Coating. 

Powder coating: 60 to 70 microns 

Tabletop Color: Cherry, Beech, Mahogany. 

Bushes/Levelers: High-quality nylon or appropriate material with high impact & vibration 

resistance. 

http://www.iiitr.ac.in/


 

 

 
www.iiitr.ac.in 

 

Cupboards/Draw: One draw and one cupboard with a plate & hole for locking. 

Cupboard Dimensions: Height 600mm, Width 300mm, Length -550mm. 

 

iii) Metal Chair 

Height: 890 mm. 

Width: 515 mm. 

Depth: 580 mm. 

Seat Height: 450 mm. 

 

Weight: Not less than 7.5 kg. 

Steel: T.1, Tata, Apollo, Jindal, or equivalent primary steel manufacturer 

Steel frame: Steel pipe with an outer diameter of 25 mm with 16G pipe. 

Seat & backrest: Perforated sheet of 16 G thickness with hole Ø 1.5 mm dia Perforated 

steel sheet with thickness 16G 

Steel components: All steel components would be given an acid wash;5 stage anti 

corrosive treatments before Powder Coating. 

Powder coating: 60 to 70 microns. 

Bushes/Levelers: High-Quality Nylon or appropriate material with high impact & 

vibration resistance. 

iv) Metal Almirah 

Height: 1980 mm 

Width: 900 mm 

Depth: 475 mm 

Materials: The CRCA steel sheet (Grade-D) used for the body will be 0.9 mm thick as per 

IS-513 1994. 

Construction: It has multi bend construction with an interlocking design and full-length 

overlapping doors and sides. It should have the SS Mazak handle. The Almirah should 

have a 3-way locking mechanism.  The two doors shall have Min. 3 hinges mounted on 

each door.  Should have one locker on the right-hand side with 2 hanging provisions 

with central partition.  The bottom shelf should have an inbuilt flap storage system. 

Doors: The doors have one handle and lever locking mechanism with Six lever Mazak 

Zinc Plated Lock. 

Powder coating: All steel components undergo an eight-tank anti rust treatment and 

oven Baked epoxy polyester powder coating with 50-60-micron dry film thickness. It will 

sustain the Salt Spray test to withstand more than 1000 hours as per IS-101, Pencil scratch 

hardness greater than 2H, Adhesion as per DIN 53152 Standards. 

Configuration: It has 3 full shelves and 1 half shelf made of 0.9 mm thick CRCA steel 

sheet with stiffener. The steel sheet will be oven baked epoxy polyester powder coated 

with 40-50 dry film thickness. 

Colour: Silver grey powder coated or Olive green or Prince grey. 

Weight of complete constructed Almirah: 68-70 kg. Superseding the gauge. 

❖ A maximum of ± 0.5mm deviation is allowed on the dimensions of all the items. 

2. In place of clause 8, read: 

“90% Payment of order value will be made against delivery of material as per Purchase 

order & acceptance by llIT Raichur within 30 Days on execution of complete delivery and 

submission of Invoice. Balance 10% will be released after submission of performance bank 

guarantee equal to 03% order value for period of warranty plus 60 days and installation 

report.” 

http://www.iiitr.ac.in/


 

 

 
www.iiitr.ac.in 

 

3. In place of clause 9, read: 

“The material supplied shall carry Five year of comprehensive warranty from the date of 

installation and acceptance of the items by llIT Raichur. Warranty shall include free 

maintenance of the whole item supplied, including free replacement of parts. The defects, 

if any, during the guarantee/warranty period are to be rectified free of charge by arranging 

free replacement wherever necessary. This includes cost, freight, local taxes or any other 

charges which should be borne by the Bidder” 

4. In place of clause 10, read: 

“The quotation must be submitted by 24th July 2023 at 3:00 P.M.” 

Additionally, the following terms and conditions have been included: 

1. Delivery Date: 21st August 2023 at llIT Raichur Hostel/Any Location in llIT Raichur  

2. The bidder must have supplied similar hostel furniture items to at least 3 Centrally Funded 

Technical Institutes (CFTIs) in the last 5 years. In this regard, performance certificates or 

work completion certificates should be enclosed. A complete list, along with the contact 

details of the customers, must be provided. Feedback from the users will be sought by the 

llIT Raichur if felt necessary, and these feedbacks will form an integral part of the Technical 

Evaluation. 

3. The bidder should have valid certifications like Integrated Management System [IMS] for 

quality, environment, energy, etc., such as ISO 9001, 14001, AIOTA & valid copy of 

certificates should be enclosed. 

4. Vendor must be a BIFMA Member company, and the same will be verified from the BIFMA 

website, https://www.bifma.org/page/MembersList. 

5. Price: The price quoted shall be considered firm, and no price escalation will be permitted. 

The price criteria should be F.O.R., IIIT Raichur. Govt. Levies if any, shall be paid at actual 

rates applicable on the date of delivery. Rates should be quoted accordingly, giving the 

basic price and taxes, if any. 

6. Performance Bank Guarantee: The successful bidder is required to submit the Bank 

Guarantee (03% of order value) valid for warranty period of 5 years + 60 Days Installation: 

Bidder shall be responsible for installation and for after sales service during the warranty 

and thereafter. Installation is to be arranged by the supplier at no cost. No subcontracting 

will be allowed for installation. Inspection: The inspection of the items supplied will be done 

by our committee in the presence of the firm's representative. In case of receipt of the 

material in short supply or damaged condition the supplier will have to arrange the 

supplies/ replacement of goods free of cost. 

7. Commencement of Warranty Period: The warranty period of the items shall commence 

from the date of its satisfactory installation & commissioning at the project site in llIT Raichur. 

The warranty period and validity of Performance Guarantee shall be extended for the 

period of delay in satisfactory installation and delay in warranty services. 

8. After Sales Service: The Supplier should arrange for regular visit as and when requested by 

IIITR. 

9. Indemnity: The vendor shall indemnify, protect, and save llIT Raichur against all claims, 

http://www.iiitr.ac.in/
https://www.bifma.org/page/MembersList
https://www.bifma.org/page/MembersList


 

 

 
www.iiitr.ac.in 

 

losses, costs, damages, expenses, action suits and other proceeding, resulting from 

infringement of any law pertaining to patent, trademarks, copyrights etc. or such other 

statutory infringements in respect of all the Hostel Furniture’s as per this tender supplied by 

him 

10. Risk Purchase Clause: In event of failure of supply of the item within the stipulated delivery 

schedule by the bidder, llIT Raichur has all the right to purchase the items from the other 

source on the total risk of the supplier under risk purchase clause. 

11. Force Majeure: llIT Raichur may consider relaxing the penalty and delivery requirements, 

as specified in this document, if and to the extent that, the delay in performance or other 

failure to perform its obligations under the contract is the result of a Force Majeure. Force 

Majeure is defined as an event of effect that cannot reasonably be anticipated such as 

acts of God (like earthquakes, floods, storms etc.), acts of states / state agencies, the 

direct and indirect consequences of wars (declared or undeclared), hostilities, national 

emergencies, civil commotion and strikes at successful Bidder’s premises or any other act 

beyond control of the bidder. 

If a Force Majeure situation arises, the Supplier shall promptly notify the llIT Raichur in writing 

of such conditions and the cause thereof. Unless otherwise directed by the llIT Raichur in 

writing, the Supplier shall continue to perform its obligations under the contract as far as is 

reasonably practical and shall seek all reasonable alternative means for performance not 

prevented by the Force Majeure event. 

12. Sub-contracting: No subcontracting is allowed with regard to installation, commissioning, 

after sales service. This is the sole responsibility of the Bidder or his authorized agents. 

13. Unloading of Furniture at IIIT Raichur: The bidder has to arrange the unloading of the 

Furniture items at llIT Raichur Hostel/Any Location in llIT Raichur. 

14. Security Deposit: Within ten (10) days of the award of contract, the vendor/ their Agent 

shall furnish a Security Deposit amounting to 3% of the purchase order value in the form of 

Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee (from scheduled Bank only) favoring the Indian Institute 

of Information Technology Raichur payable at Raichur. The Security Deposit should be 

valid for a period of 60 days beyond warranty period as the same will be extended as 

Performance Bank Guarantee. 

 Bank Guarantee wherever mentioned in this document may be read as “Bank Guarantee 

from any National Bank /Scheduled Bank”. 

15. Interpretation of the clauses in the Tender Document / Contract Document: In case of any 

ambiguity / dispute in the interpretation of any of the clauses in this Tender Document, the 

Competent Authority of IIITR interpretation of the clauses shall be final and binding on all 

parties. 

16. All other terms and conditions of the quotation remain the same. 

17. The last date of quotation submission is extended up to 24th July 2023 till 3:00 P.M. 

For any query related to request for quotation, you may contact to: 

Dr. Debmalaya Sain, Faculty In-charge (S&P), Email: fic.snp@iiitr.ac.in  

With CC: office.stores@iiitr.ac.in  

http://www.iiitr.ac.in/
mailto:fic.snp@iiitr.ac.in
mailto:office.stores@iiitr.ac.in

